Library Hansard Secretary



REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Government Gazette

Published by Authority

No. 1

5th January 1982

Nauru.

G.N. No. 1/1982

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 25 (1) APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

It is hereby notified that Cabinet on 17th December, 1981 appointed MR DAVID G. LANG to act as -

- (a) Chief Secretary
- (b) Public Service Commissioner
- and
- (c) Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages

and directed that the appointment should take effect from the 16th December, 1981 for a period of one month or up to the date on which Mr T. W. Star, the substantive incumbent of the post, return to Nauru, whichever period is shorter.

D. G. LANG ACTING SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N. No. 2/1982

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 68

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AND INDUSTRY

It is hereby notified that Cabinet on 21st December, 1981 pursuant to Article 68 of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of DR. VENKATESWARA SUBRAMANIAN MANI to act as Secretary for Island Development and Industry until the 24th December, 1981 or the earlier return of Mr Keke to Nauru, and Mr Keke on such return pending the return of Mr Kinza Clodumar to resume as Secretary for Island Development and Industry.

D. G. LANG ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY No. 1

5th January, 1982

Nauru.

G.N. No. 3/1982

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

ARTICLE 68

APPOINTMNET OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR

EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

It is hereby notified that Cabinet on 21st December, 1981 pursuant to Article 68 of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of DR. VENKATESWARA SUBRAMANIAM MANI to act as Secretary for External Affairs until the 24th December, 1981 or the earlier return of Mr L. D. Keke, the substantive incumbent of that post, to Nauru, whichever period is shorter.

D. G.LANG ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N. No. 4/1982

LIQUOR LICENSING BOARD

It is hereby notified for general information that Cabinet, pursuant to the powers vested in it under the Liquor Licensing Ordinance 1967 on 18th December, 1981 REVOKED the appointment of Mr Ian Stoddart Watson as a Member of the Liquor Licensing Board and the appointment of Mr Gideon Degidoa as Registrar of the Liquor Licensing Board and APPOINTED MR HAMRAY RAYMOND TEMAKI to be a Member of the Liquor Licensing Board and MR ALEX DEIYE to be the Registrar of the Liquor Licensing Board.

D. G. LANG ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY